
  

 
Standards Advisory 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 

Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 

Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: To be elected at the meeting 

 
Members 
Vice-Chair:  To be elected at the meeting 
 
John Pulford MBE, Fiona Browne, Mike Houston, Elizabeth Marshall MBE, Councillor 
Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Amin Rahman, Councillor Sirajul Islam 
and Councillor Abu Chowdhury 
 
Observers (Independent Persons): 
Amanda Orchard ((Independent Person)) and Rachael Tiffen (Independent Person) 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Leelu Ahmed and Councillor Asma Begum 
 
 
[The quorum for Standards Advisory Committee is 3 Members including one Councillor 
and one Co-optee] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Joel West, Democratic Services,,  
Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ 
Tel: 020 7364 4207 
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Standards Advisory Committee  

 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   5 - 6 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests and 
to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. TO ELECT A CHAIR FOR 2023-24    

 To elect a Chair of the Committee from amongst the Co-opted Members for the 2023-24 
municipal year. 
 

 

3. TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIR FOR 2023-24    

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Committee from amongst the Co-opted Members for the 
2023-24 municipal year. 
 

   

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  7 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Advisory Committee held on 18 April 2023. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   

5 .1 Standards Advisory Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings 2023/24   

13 - 28 

5 .2 Member Attendance Update   29 - 42 

5 .3 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update   43 - 50 

5 .4 Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011   To Follow 

5 .5 Proposed revised Member Officer Protocol   To Follow 

6. WORK PLAN  51 - 56 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent. 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 

9. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

 To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 

 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room - 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates d
[...]
of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Shafi Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

John Pulford MBE  
Fiona Browne Vice Chair 
Mike Houston  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman  

 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Amanda Orchard (Independent Person) 
Rachael Tiffen Independent Person 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Agnes Adrien (Head of Litigation, Legal Services) 
Patricia Attawia (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic & 

Members, Governance) 
Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023  be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council  

 
Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding, introduced the report that set out the 
Committee’s annual report to Council. The report covers the activities of the 
Committee over the last year as well as being an opportunity to highlight any 
relevant issues to Council.  
 
The Advisory Committee welcomed the report. The Chair suggested several 
minor amendments including: 

 Inclusion of former co-optee Saied Uddin.  

 Updating complaints information.  

 Various minor format and style amendments, to be notified to officers 
separately. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The activities of the Standards Advisory Committee for the municipal 
year May 2022 – May 2023 as set out in the Annual Report of the 
Standards Advisory Committee attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
submitted, be agreed for presentation to Council, subject to minor 
amendments as detailed above. 

 
 

3.2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update  
 
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Member 
Support) introduced the report that updated the Committee on the Members’ 
Register of Interests and declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by 
Members since the previous report to the committee on 15 February 2023. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted and welcomed that Democratic Services 
officers are thorough in prompting and chasing members to complete gifts and 
hospitality submissions, including issuing regular reminders in the members 
bulletin. The Chair indicated he would welcome readership stats of the bulletin 
once available.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 
 

3.3 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring  
 
Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding introduced the report that updated the 
Advisory Committee on the quarterly monitoring information for complaints 
and investigations relating to alleged breaches Council’s Code of Conduct for 

Page 8



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Members.  Jill explained that the Council has chased the external agency for 
one of the complaints, but no response had yet been received.  
She was in communication with the Independent Persons (IPs) regarding the 
outstanding complaints.  
 
The Committee sought clarification of the reason why one of the complaints 
was not being progressed pending receipt of an online form. Jill and Janet 
Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer explained that a completed 
complaints form had been deemed necessary to ensure sufficient relevant 
information and to allow members who were subject of the complaint to 
effectively respond to any accusations. Exceptions could and had been made 
to this requirement where a need had been demonstrated (e.g. for complaints 
with a relevant disability) but this was not the case for this complainant.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report and the information contained in Appendix 1 to the report is 
noted. 

 
3.4 Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Review  

 
Janet Fasan introduced the report invited the Committee to review and 
identify any changes they considered should be made to the current LBTH 
Code of Conduct for Members.   
 
The Advisory Committee noted there were some minor amendments to be 
made to style and formatting and to remove repetitious sections of the code.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The  Code of Conduct for Members as set out in Appendix 1 is noted, 
subject to the minor amendments referred to above.  

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation 

with the Chair of the Advisory Committee, to make changes to the 
Code prior to submission to Council. 

 
3.5 Update on review of Member Officer Protocol  

 
Agnes Adrien, Head of Litigation, introduced the report that summarised and 
reflected the review of the Member /Officer Protocol by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer and Chair and the Vice Chair of the Standards Committee and sought 
the views of the Advisory Committee on the draft updated protocol. 
 
The Chair noted and agreed the reasons for urgency as set out in the report.  
 
The Advisory Committee made the following suggestions for amendments: 

1. Strengthen the section detailing roles and responsibilities of political 
assistants to clarify behaviour that would be deemed unacceptable (for 
example, demonstrating political preference at a public meeting).  

Page 9



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

2. Formatting and style changes, to be notified to officers separately.  
3. Adding a reference to the Code of Conduct for Members under 

paragraph 6.4 (reference to guidance on predetermination)   
4. Addition of reference to possible complaints for improper use of 

Council Facilities (paragraph 8.4) 
5. Deletion of the word ‘severally’ from paragraph 10.17, which the 

Advisory Committee felt to be superfluous.  
6. Deletion of the phrase ‘It is self-evident that’ from paragraph 3.17, 

which the Advisory Committee felt to be superfluous.  
7. Amending paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 to ensure consistent wording on 

private/informal discussion/resolution. 
 
The Advisory Committee also asked that the general tone of the Protocol be 
reviewed to improve readability/accessibility, remove repetitions and employ a 
language style consistent with the Code of Conduct for Members, which 
members felt was more friendly in tone. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The draft updated Member /Officer Protocol be noted, subject to 
the recommended amendments above.  

2. The Advisory Committee will receive further updates on the draft 
Member /Officer Protocol at a meeting in the next municipal year. 

 
4. WORK PLAN  

 
The Advisory Committee noted the final submission of the 22/23 work plan 
and noted that some items would be carried forward into 23/24. 
 
Further to a query from Advisory Committee members, Officers advised that 
recruitment for the currently vacant co-optee position had not yet commenced, 
but it was hoped to start this shortly. Janet Fasan urged members of the 
Advisory Committee to promote and publicise the opportunity to their 
networks to maximise interest in the role, which had sometimes been 
disappointing in the past.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the work plan be noted.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

Page 10



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
18/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m.  
 

 
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

22 June 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Standards Advisory Committee - Terms of Reference 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

This report is presented to the first meeting of each municipal year and sets out, for 
noting, the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings for the year. 
 
The report also asks Members to approve the establishment of its Sub-Committees 
to consider complaints relating to breaches of the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and dates/times of 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 
 

2. Agree to establish the following sub-committees for the municipal year 
2023/24, to be convened as required on an ad-hoc basis with membership 
drawn from amongst the Members of the Standards Advisory Committee, 
including in each case a minimum of three members:- 

 

 Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee 

 Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The decisions are required to enable Members to be aware of the 

arrangements of the Committee and to establish its Sub-Committees so that 
complaints against members can be investigated and where necessary 
answered. 

 
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 There are no alternative options applicable to this report. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Standards Advisory Committee has been established by the Council to 

oversee the Member Code of Conduct, complaints against Members 
(including investigations and hearings) and other related matters.  
 

3.2 The Committee procedure rules set out in Appendix 4 provide a good 
summary of the work the Committee undertakes.  
 

3.3 New Members of the Committee are encouraged to read the committee 
procedure rules as a good background to the work of the committee. 
 
Annual Establishment, Terms of Reference, Quorum and Dates of 
Meetings 
 

3.4 At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the full Council held on 17 May 
2023, the Authority approved the proportionality and establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Authority, including the SAC and appointment 
of Members thereto.  
 

3.5 It is customary that, following the Council AGM, the committees that have 
been established note their Terms of Reference (TOR), Membership and 
Quorum for the duration of the Municipal Year.  The TORs are set out in 
Appendix 1 to th
[...]
Chairing the Committee 
 

3.11 The full Council has agreed that the Chair and the Vice Chair of the SAC will 
be appointed from the co-opted members of the SAC. 
 
Quorum 
 

3.12 The quorum of the SAC and for each of its sub-committees is three of the total 
membership and this must include at least one Councillor and one Co-opted 
Member. A Co-opted Member shall Chair the meeting. 
 
Sub-Committees 
 

3.13 SAC Sub-Committees are established at the beginning of each municipal 
year.  Their function is to consider allegations and the outcome of 
investigations into misconduct made against elected and co-opted Members 
and, where necessary propose sanctions.  Following implementation of the 
Localism Act 2011, the compulsory arrangements for standards committees in 
England were withdrawn. However, Tower Hamlets Council has chosen to 

Page 15



maintain these arrangements to ensure that robust ethical arrangements for 
standards in public life are in place. 
 

3.14 Sub-Committee membership is drawn from the membership of the parent 
committee and meetings can be convened as required on an ad hoc basis. 
 

3.15 Procedures relating to the Sub-Committees, and the complaints process more 
generally are set out in the Member Code of Conduct at Part C, Section 31 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None specific to this report. 
 
 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 

implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other implications may be: 

 Best Value Implications,  

 Consultations, 

 Environmental (including air quality),  

 Risk Management,  

 Crime Reduction,  

 Safeguarding. 

 Data Protection / Privacy Impact Assessment. 
 

 
5.2 In regard to risk management, the terms of reference for the Standards 

Advisory Co
[...]
 

matters relating to ethics and probity and the 

Code of Conduct.  

 
5. To appoint sub-committees for the purpose of 

discharging any of the Committee’s functions 

including the consideration and determination 

of complaints of breach of the code of Conduct 

for Members. 

 
6. As requested by the Monitoring Officer, to 

establish a Dispensations Sub-Committee to 

advise on any applications for dispensations in 

relation to participation at a meeting by a 

member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 

 
7. To deal with any reports from the Monitoring 

Officer on any matter relating to standards of 

conduct. 

 
8. Other functions relating to the standards of 

conduct of members under any relevant 

statutory provision or otherwise. 

 

9. Report to the Council on the work of the 

Committee and any other matters as 

appropriate 

 

None 

Page 19



 
Quorum: A meeting of the Standards Advisory Committee or one of its sub-

committees shall only be quorate where at least three members of the Committee or 

Sub-Committee are present for its duration and such quorum must include at least 

one councillor and at least one independent co-opted member. 

 

Additional Information: 

 Constitution Part A, Section 11 (The Standards Advisory Committee and the 

Code of Conduct for Members) 

 Constitution Part C, Section 31 (The Code of Conduct for Members) 

 Constitution Part D, Section 53 (Standards Advisory Committee Procedures) 

 
 
 
  

Page 20



Appendix 2 – Membership 
 
Co-optees 

 John Pulford MBE 

 Michael Houston 

 Fiona Browne 

 Elizabeth Marshall 

 1 Vacancy 
 
Councillors: 

 Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

 Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

 Councillor Sirajul Islam 

 Councillor Amin Rahman 

 Councillor Abu Talha Chowdhury 
 
Substitutes 

 Councillor Amina Ali 

 Councillor Asma Begum 

 Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

 (Note – more substitutes to be confirmed) 
 
Independent Persons 

 Amanda Orchard 

 Rachael Tiffin 
 
  

Page 21



 
Appendix
[...]
tocols applicable to relevant 

members of the LSP and Community Forums as set out in the Community Forum 

handbook and as may be amended from time to time; 

 

(m) To advise on allegations of Member breaches of the Protocols set out in the 

constitution as may be referred to the Committee by the Monitoring Officer and to 

make recommendations with regard to such allegations as maybe so referred; 

 

(n) Advising on local protocols for both Officer and Member governance; 

 

(o) To monitor and review Member and Officer Procedures for registering interests 

and declaring gifts and hospitality; 

 

(p) To receive periodic reports on the Council’s Ethical Governance 

arrangements, on whistle blowing arrangements and complaints; and 

 

(q) As requested by the Monitoring Officer, to establish a Dispensations Sub-

Committee to advise on any applications for dispensations in relation to participation 

at a meeting by a member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 

 

4. Validity of proceedings 

 

4.1 A meeting of the Standards Advisory Committee or one of its sub-committees 

shall only be quorate where at least three members of the Committee or Sub-

Committee are present for its duration and such quorum must include at least one 

councillor and at least one co-opted member. 

 

4.2 Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972 applies in relation to meetings of the 

Standards Advisory Committee or its Sub-Committees as it applies to meetings of 

the Council. 

 

Page 25



5. Hearings Sub-Committee and Hearings (Appeal) Sub-Committee 

 

5.1 Any Hearings Sub-Committee or Hearings (Appeal) Sub-Committee shall 

comprise a minimum of three Members of the Standards Advisory Committee at 

least two of whom shall be co-opted members. 

 

5.2 The Hearings Sub-Committee shall consider complaints referred to it that the 

Mayor, an elected or co-opted Member of the Council may have failed to comply with 

the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members or local pro
[...]
ll remain 

confidential. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

Thursday, 22 June 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Member Attendance Update 2022-23 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on Member and Co-optee attendance at formal 
Council and Committee meetings.  
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review and comment on the report. 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This is a noting report to enable the Committee to undertake its role 

monitoring Member behaviour in relation to the Code of Conduct. 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 This is a noting report. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Councillors and Co-optees will attend a number of formal Council and 

Committee meetings as part of their different roles. The number of meetings 
will vary significantly depending on the role of each Member with some 
required to attend many Committees, whilst others may only be on Council.  
 

3.2 Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a Member of a 
Local Authority to attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six-
month period, in order to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor.  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5.2



3.3 This requirement can be overcome through a report to Council which can 
agree an extension for one or more Councillors for any appropriate reasons. 
Over the last year, no such extension has been granted. 
 

3.4 As agreed by this Committee, there is now a new attendance requirement for 
Co-opted Members who must attend in person, at least half the ordinarily 
scheduled meetings of their Committee in each municipal year. 

 
3.5 Member attendance details are set out in the minutes to the meeting. They 

[...]
ons Update 

Quarterly update report Matthew Mannion, Head of 
Democratic Services 

 

4. Code of Conduct for 
Members – Complaint 
Monitoring and Associated 
Matters 

6-monthly update report Janet Fasan, Director of 
Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5.1 Standards Advisory Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings 2023/24
	5.2 Member Attendance Update
	Appendix. 1 for Member Attendance Update
	Appendix. 2 for Member Attendance Update

	5.3 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update
	6 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
22/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 
 

Co-optees Present in Person: 

John Pulford MBE Chair 
Fiona Browne Vice Chair 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Amin Rahman  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Mike Houston 
Elizabeth Marshall 
Amanda Orchard  
Rachael Tiffen 

 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Patricia Attawia (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic & 
Members, Governance) 

Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
22/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. TO ELECT A CHAIR FOR 2023-24  
 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee), requested 
nominations for the position of Chair of the Standards Advisory Committee 
from amongst the Co-opted Members for the municipal year 2023/2024. Fiona 
Browne proposed John Pulford for the position. This was seconded by 
Councillor Amin Rahman. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee; 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That John Pulford was elected as Chair of the Standards Advisory 
Committee for the municipal year 2023-24. 

 
3. TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIR FOR 2023-24  

 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Standards Advisory Committee from amongst the Co-opted Members for the 
municipal year 2023/2024 and proposed Fiona Browne for the position. This 
was seconded by Councillor Abu Talha Choudhury. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee; 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Fiona Browne was elected as Vice-Chair of the Standards 
Advisory Committee for the municipal year 2023-24. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024  be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Standards Advisory Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings 2023/24  
 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader (Committees) introduced the 
report that sets out, for noting, the Advisory Committee’s Terms of Reference, 
Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings for the year and asked it to 
approve the establishment of its Sub-Committees to consider complaints 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
22/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

relating to breaches of the Member Code of Conduct. Joel advised of a minor 
error in the report: references to meeting start time should read 6.30pm. 
 
Further to questions from members, officers advised that the terms of 
reference (Appendix 1 to the report) would be reviewed to consider whether 
explicit reference should be made to the Advisory Committee’s role “To 
monitor and review Member and Officer Procedures for registering interests 
and declaring gifts and hospitality” as included in its rules of procedure 
(Appendix 4 to the report). 
 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
dates/times of meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the 
report. 
 

2. Agrees to establish the following sub-committees for the municipal 
year 2023/24, to be convened as required on an ad-hoc basis with 
membership drawn from amongst the Members of the Standards 
Advisory Committee, including in each case a minimum of three 
members:- 

 

 Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee 

 Hearings Sub-Committee. 
 

5.2 Member Attendance Update  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services introduced the report that 
provided an update on Member and Co-optee attendance at formal Council 
and Committee meetings.  
 
Further to discussion on member attendance the Advisory Committee asked 
that: 

 Officers explore whether an attendance requirement or expectation can 
be included the Code of Conduct for Members.  

 A note to be sent to group whips flagging members where attendance 
is below 50% 

 Terms of reference and similar annual administrative reports to each 
committee include a paragraph on expectations for attendance.  

 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report. 
 

5.3 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update  
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Members) 
introduced the report that updated the Committee on the Members’ Register 
of Interests and declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by Members. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
22/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Further to questions from members, Patricia and Matthew Mannion, Head of 
Democratic Services: 

 Explained the difference between related party transactions and 
declarations of gifts and hospitality. The former came under the scope 
of the Council’s Audit Committee. 

 Advised that many Iftar invitations were likely accepted in this period, 
but the nature of such events was such that the value of anything 
received would have been below the £25 declaration threshold. 
Members of the Advisory Committee confirmed this, noting that Iftar 
events were ‘cheap and cheerful’.  

 Asked the Advisory Committee to note that regular reminders are sent 
to Members of the Council asking them to declare gifts and hospitality, 
including during Ramadan and that the next regular six-month check 
up on every Member’s Register of Interests was taking place in July. 

 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report. 
 

5.4 Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011  
 
Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer introduced the report that 
informed the Advisory Committee of dispensations in relation to disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPI’s) under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. Janet 
noted there had been no dispensations issued since the previous report to the 
Advisory Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report. 
 

5.5 Proposed revised Member Officer Protocol  
 
Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer introduced the report that, 
following earlier consideration and consultation with the Chair and the Vice 
Chair of the Standards Advisory Committee, proposed a draft updated 
Member Officer protocol for views and comment. Janet explained that 
substantial amendments had been made to the protocol since earlier 
iterations which address concerns and suggestions previously raised by the 
Advisory Committee. 
 
Further to questions from members, Janet explained that the code applied to 
all officers, including political assistants and Mayors Office staff. 
 
Further to questions, the Advisory Committee: 

 asked that the words “specific named” be removed from the ‘as a 
member’ part of section 5 of the draft protocol;  

 welcomed the revised formatting and appearance of the draft, which 
members felt was much improved from previous versions; and  



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
22/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 asked that the final draft be shared with Advisory Committee members 
prior to its submission to full Council for approval.   

 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 

1. Noted the draft updated Member /Officer Protocol subject to the 
comments as above. 

2. Authorised the Monitoring Office in consultation with the Chair of 
the Advisory Committee to make any changes to the protocol to 
give effect to the comments above. 

3. Authorised the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of 
the Advisory Committee to make any further changes deemed 
necessary before submission to Council/Committee for Member 
agreement as required. 

 
6. WORK PLAN  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the work plan is noted. 
  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Janet provided the Advisory Committee with an update on the recruitment of 
the vacant co-optee position. Following the most recent round of recruitment, 
three applications were received of which only one was considered suitable. 
The advert will be re-run, including in publications which targeted the local 
community. The Council’s SPP team would be asked to publicise amongst 
community groups to increase diversity of the applicant pool. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

9. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.  
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 


